

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF NORTH AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LAURENCE E. GOLD
TRISTER, ROSS, SCHADLER
& GOLD, PLLC
1666 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 464-0353

THEODORE T. GREEN
LISA W. PAU
Counsel of Record
LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF NORTH AMERICA
905 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 942-2204
lpau@liuna.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Public Sector Collective Bargaining is a Specific Process, Rooted in Labor Law, By Which the Government Achieves Workforce Stability	4
A. Preliminary Steps	4
B. Bargaining at the Table	8
1. Ground Rules and Legal Standards	8
2. Opening Statements	12
3. Bargaining Methods, Proposals, and Solutions	13
4. Tentative Agreements	15
5. Mediation, Fact-finding, Impasse, and Interest Arbitration	16
6. Ratification	18
C. Representation and Contract Administration	19
D. Union Staffing Practices	22
II. Lobbying Laws Do Not Regulate Collective Bargaining Activities	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2, 7, 21
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Tower</i> , 271 NLRB 1600 (1984)	16
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	12, 23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles City Employee Relations Com.</i> , 56 Cal. 4th 905 (2013)	10
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Christie</i> , 994 A.2d 545 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010)	27
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010)	27
<i>Education Support Staff Association, NWA-Alaska v. Fairbanks North Star Borough School Dist.</i> , 2008 WL 4803204 (Alaska Labor Relations Agency 2008)	17
<i>General Teamsters, Local 326 v. City of Milford, Delaware</i> , 2016 WL 491284 (Delaware Public Employee Relations Board 2016)	16
<i>King County Regional AFIS Guild v. King County</i> , 2017 WL 3197763 (Washington Public Employment Relations Commission 2017)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Maine Employees United/SACO Public Works Association/SACO Workers Alliance, Complainant v. City of SACO</i> , 2011 WL 6965924 (Maine Labor Relations Board 2011)	11
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	7
<i>Okaloosa-Walton Jr. Coll. Bd. of Trustees v. Florida Pub. Employees Relations Comm’n</i> , 372 So. 2d 1378 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1979)	10-11
<i>Prof’l Firefighters Ass’n of Omaha, Local 385 v. City of Omaha</i> , 2012 WL 76074 (Nebraska Commission of Industrial Relations 2012)	16
<i>Shelley v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 775 F.Supp.2d 197 (D.D.C. 2011)	18
<i>State of Illinois, Dept. of Cent. Management Services (Dept. of Corrections) v. State Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 373 Ill.App.3d 242 (Ill. App. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	23
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & RULES	
Federal Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	28
2 U.S.C. § 1602(8)(A)	29
2 U.S.C. § 1602(8)(B)(ix)	29
2 U.S.C. § 1602(10)	28
2 U.S.C. § 1603.....	28
29 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i>	3
29 U.S.C. § 158(a).....	9-10
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)	9-10
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	9-10
Illinois Public Labor Relations Act	
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 315/1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 315/7	9
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 315/10(a)(4)	10
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 315/10(b)(4)	10
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 315/11	10
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 315/12	17
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 315/13	17
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 315/14	18
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 317(a)(4)	17
Illinois Lobbyist Registration Act	
25 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 170/1 <i>et seq.</i>	23, 25
25 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 170/2	25
25 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 170/2(e).....	24
25 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 170/2(g).....	24
25 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 170/2(h).....	24
25 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 170/2(i).....	24
25 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 170/7	24
25 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 170/11	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
State Statutes and Regulations	
ALA. CODE § 36-25-1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
ALASKA STAT. § 24.45.011 <i>et seq.</i>	25
ALASKA STAT. § 24.45.171(1)(E)	28
ALASKA ADMIN. CODE tit. 2 § 50.505 <i>et seq.</i>	25
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 41-1231 <i>et seq.</i>	25
ARK. CODE ANN. § 21-8-401 <i>et seq.</i>	25
ARK. LOBBYIST RULES § 500 <i>et seq.</i>	25
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 3505.4.....	18
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 82000 <i>et seq.</i>	25
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 2 § 18200 <i>et seq.</i>	25
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-6-300 <i>et seq.</i>	25
COLO. CODE REGS. tit. 8 § 1505-8	25
CONN. AGENCIES REGS. § 1-92-41 <i>et seq.</i>	25
CONN. AGENCIES REGS. § 12-407(2)(i)(R)-1	25
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 1-91 <i>et seq.</i>	25
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 29 § 5830 <i>et seq.</i>	25
D.C. CODE § 1-1161.01.....	25
D.C. CODE § 1-1162.27 <i>et seq.</i>	25
D.C. MUN. REGS. § 3-5800 <i>et seq.</i>	25
FLA. ADMIN. CODE ANN. R. § 34-12.010 <i>et seq.</i> .	25
FLA. STAT. § 11.045 <i>et seq.</i>	25
FLA. STAT. § 112.3215 <i>et seq.</i>	25
JOINT RULES OF THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE, 2016-2018, Joint Rule One	25
GA. CODE § 21-5-70 <i>et seq.</i>	25
GA. COMP. R. & REGS. § 189-1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
HAW. REV. STAT. § 97-1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 67-6601 <i>et seq.</i>	25
ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 2, § 560.100 <i>et seq.</i>	25
ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 80, § 1230.200.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
25 IND. ADMIN. CODE § 6-1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
IND. CODE § 2-7-1-0.1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
IND. CODE § 4-2-8-1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
IOWA CODE. § 68B.1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
IOWA ADMIN. CODE r.351-8.1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 46-200 <i>et seq.</i>	25
KAN. ADMIN. REGS. § 19-60-2 <i>et seq.</i>	25
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 6.801 <i>et seq.</i>	25
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 24:50 <i>et seq.</i>	25
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 49-71 <i>et seq.</i>	25
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 33-9661 <i>et seq.</i>	25
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 3 § 311 <i>et seq.</i>	25
94-270-001 ME. CODE R. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
MD. CODE ANN., GEN. PROVS. § 5-101.....	25
MD. CODE ANN., GEN. PROVS. § 5701 <i>et seq.</i>	25
MD. CODE REGS. § 19A.07.01.00 <i>et seq.</i>	25
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 3, § 39 <i>et seq.</i>	25
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 4.411 <i>et seq.</i>	25
MICH. ADMIN. CODE r.4.411 <i>et seq.</i>	25
MINN. STAT. § 10A.01 <i>et seq.</i>	25
MINN. R. § 4511.0010 <i>et seq.</i>	25
MISS. CODE ANN. § 5-8-1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
MO. REV. STAT. § 105.470.....	25
MONT. CODE ANN. § 5-7-101 <i>et seq.</i>	25
NEB. REV. STAT. § 49-1401 <i>et seq.</i>	25-26
4 NEB. ADMIN. CODE § 04-06-001 <i>et seq.</i>	26
NEV. REV. STAT. § 218H.010 <i>et seq.</i>	26
NEV. LEGISLATIVE COMM. REGULATION ON LOBBYING.....	26
N.J. ADMIN. CODE § 19:25-20.3(b)(3)	27
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 52:13C-27(h)	27
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 15:1 <i>et seq.</i>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 2-11-1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
N.Y. LEG. LAW § 1-a <i>et seq.</i>	26
N.Y. Civ. Serv. L. § 209	18
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163A-250 <i>et seq.</i>	26
18 N.C. ADMIN. CODE § 10C.0101 <i>et seq.</i>	26
18 N.C. ADMIN. CODE § 12.0101 <i>et seq.</i>	26
N.D. CENT. CODE § 54.05-1.01 <i>et seq.</i>	26
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 101.70 <i>et seq.</i>	26
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 21.60 <i>et seq.</i>	26
OHIO ADMIN. CODE § 101-9-01 <i>et seq.</i>	26
OHIO ADMIN. CODE § 101-11-01 <i>et seq.</i>	26
OKLA. STAT. tit. 74, § 4249	26
OKLA. ETHICS COMM. RULE 5 <i>et seq.</i>	26
OR. REV. STAT. § 171.725 <i>et seq.</i>	26
OR. ADMIN. R. § 199-010-0005 <i>et seq.</i>	26
PA. CONS. STAT. § 13A01 <i>et seq.</i>	26
51 PA. CODE § 51.1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 42.139.1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
100 R.I. CODE REG. § 40-15-1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
S.C. CODE ANN. § 2-17-10 <i>et seq.</i>	26
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 2-12-1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
TENN. CODE ANN. § 3-6-301 <i>et seq.</i>	26
TENN. COMP. R. & REGS. 0580-1-1-.01 <i>et seq.</i> ...	26
TEX. GOV'T. CODE ANN. § 305.001 <i>et seq.</i>	26
1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 34.1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
UTAH CODE ANN. § 36-11-101 <i>et seq.</i>	26
UTAH ADMIN. CODE r. 623-1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
VT. STAT. ANN., tit. 2, § 261 <i>et seq.</i>	26
VA. CODE ANN. § 2-2-418 <i>et seq.</i>	26
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17A.005.....	26
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17A.600 <i>et seq.</i>	26
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 390-20-000 <i>et seq.</i>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page	
W. VA. CODE § 6b-3-1 <i>et seq.</i>	26	
W. VA. CODE R. § 158-12-1 <i>et seq.</i>	26	
WIS. STAT. § 13.61 <i>et seq.</i>	26	
WIS. ADMIN. CODE ETH § 16.02 <i>et seq.</i>	26	
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 28-7-101 <i>et seq.</i>	26	
 Other Authorities		
Brian J. Mallow, <i>Binding Interest</i> <i>Arbitration In the Public Sector: A “New”</i> <i>Proposal for California and Beyond</i> , 55 Hastings L.J. 245 (2003)		18
Bryson Morgan, <i>Special Lobbying</i> <i>Considerations for State and Local</i> <i>Government Contractors and Bidders</i> , in POLITICAL ACTIVITY, LOBBYING LAWS AND GIFT RULES GUIDE (Trevor Potter and Matthew Sanderson, eds., 3d ed. 2017)		26-27
Carolyn Brommer, George Buckingham and Steven Loeffler, <i>Cooperative Bargaining</i> <i>Styles at FMCS: A Movement Toward</i> <i>Choices</i> , 2 Pepp. Disp. Resol. L.J. 465 (2002)		13, 14
Charles J. Hunt, Jr., <i>Mediator Tactics:</i> <i>Strategies and Behaviors Utilized in</i> <i>Labor-Management Negotiations</i> , 6 Appalachian J.L. 263 (2007)		7, 13
City of Chicago, Streets and Sanitation website: https://www.cityofchicago.org/ city/en/depts/streets/provdrs/streets_san /svcs/grid-garbage-collection.html		15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Conrad Bowling, <i>Workshop Training: Collective Bargaining and Labor Relations for New Administrators and Labor Representatives</i> , 0 <i>Journal of Collective Bargaining in the Academy</i> , Article 52 (2016), available at: http://thekeep.eiu.edu/jcba/vol0/iss11/52	4
Cornell Industrial and Labor Relations School program on “Effective Collective Bargaining Skills and Strategies,” available at: https://www.ilr.cornell.edu/professional-programs/lr203/effective-collective-bargaining-skills-and-strategies	5-6
Daniel M. Rosenthal, <i>Public Sector Collective Bargaining, Majoritarianism, and Reform</i> , 91 <i>Or. L. Rev.</i> 673 (2013)	11, 18
Deborah Prokopf, <i>Public Employees at the School of Hard Knox: How the Supreme Court is Turning Public-Sector Unions into a History Lesson</i> , 39 <i>Wm. Mitchell L. Rev.</i> 1363 (2013)	9
FMCS Annual Report (2016), available at: https://www.fmcs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/AnnualReport2017Jan13.pdf	13
John E. Higgins, Jr., <i>The Developing Labor Law</i> (BNA 7th ed. 2017)	10, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Maurice B. Better, <i>Contract Bargaining Handbook for Local Union Leaders</i> (BNA 2nd ed. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
Milla Sanes and John Schmitt, <i>Regulation of Public Sector Collective Bargaining in the States</i> (Center for Economic and Policy Research, March 2014), <i>available at</i> : http://cepr.net/documents/state-public-cb-2014-03.pdf	11-12
Office of the Clerk of the House of Representatives and Office of the Secretary of the Senate, Lobbying Disclosure Act Guidance (last revised January 31, 2017), <i>available at</i> : https://lobbyingdisclosure.house.gov/amended_lda_guide.html (last visited January 16, 2018)	29
Parks Interpretive Statement (Mich. Dep't of State Oct. 15, 1985), <i>available at</i> : http://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/1985Oct15Parks_450089_7.pdf	28
Robert M. Cassel, <i>Negotiating a Labor Contract – A Management Handbook</i> (BNA 4th ed. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
R. Briffault, <i>Lobbying and Campaign Finance: Separate and Together</i> , 19 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 105 (2008)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
R. Schechter and D. Koffman, <i>Special Lobbying Considerations for Federal Contractors and Bidders</i> , in POLITICAL ACTIVITY, LOBBYING LAWS AND GIFT RULES GUIDE (Trevor Potter and Matthew Sanderson, eds., 3d ed. 2017)	29
